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Site Investigation
1002 East Seneca Street, Seattle, Washington

1 Introduction

ENVIRON International Corporation (ENVIRON) was retained by Epstein Family, LLC (“owner”)
to conduct a Site Investigation of potentially petroleum-contaminated soil at a commercial
property located 1002 East Seneca Street, in Seattle, Washington (“site” or “facility”).
ENVIRON's investigation was completed in accordance with the scopes of work dated
November 20" and December 16™ of 2014. This report summarizes the field activities,
including the advancement of soil borings and collection of surface- and below-grade-soil-
samples, as well as analytical testing results.

1.1 Property Setting and Background

The 0.41-acre site is located in Seattle, Washington (Figure 1). The site is developed with a
14,160-square foot building, which is located on the western edge of the property. The site was
most recently occupied by Lifelong AIDS Alliance, a non-profit organization that provides
support services for people living with human immunodeficiency virus and acquired
immunodeficiency syndrome (HIV and AIDS). The building has a ground-floor level and a
basement (lower level) which housed office operations, conference room space, and a kitchen.
To the east of the building is a paved parking lot. There are no other structures on the site. The
site is flanked by East Seneca Street to the south and 10" Avenue to the west.

The Site is being redeveloped at present to accommodate a new child care facility. During
construction, a petroleum odor was encountered by workers in the basement in October of
2014. Subsequently, approximately 1.5 cubic yards of soil was excavated from a small pit
where the odor was reported to be the strongest (Figure 1) and soil samples were collected by
the owners from the excavated material, as well as from the side and base of the pit and
submitted to a Washington State certified laboratory on October 16" of 2014. The samples
were analyzed for diesel and heavy oil range organics. Diesel was detected at a concentration
of 3,010 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the excavated material (Table 1), which exceeds the
Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup value. Diesel was also detected at
concentrations of 1,940 mg/kg (for the sample collected from the bottom of the pit) and 1,480
mg/kg (for the sample collected from the side of the pit). Heavy oil was not detected in any of
the samples collected.

As a result, ENVIRON was retained by the owner to complete a Site Investigation and
preparation of a report for submittal to the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology).

1.2 Report Contents

Following the introductory section, this report summarizes field activities performed by
ENVIRON, provides a discussion of laboratory analytical results (including data obtained by the
owners), and provides conclusions and recommendation based on the field observations and
analytical results. Relevant summary tables and figures are included, and laboratory results are
provided in Appendix A.

Introduction 1 ENVIRON



Site Investigation
1002 East Seneca Street, Seattle, Washington

2 Field Activities

ENVIRON's initial field activities were conducted on November 25" and December 11" and
consisted of the non-invasive sampling from the surface of exposed soils in the basement of the
facility to evaluate the need of further investigation. Once a more defined scope of work was
developed, field investigation activities included conducting utility clearance, advancing soil
borings, and collection of soil samples. These field activities were conducted from December
22" to the 24™ of 2014 and are further described below.

2.1 Pre-Field Activities

Prior to conducting any field activities, ENVIRON prepared a site-specific Health and Safety
Plan to minimize exposure of ENVIRON's field personnel to potentially hazardous materials and
physical hazards. As part of the initial sampling, ENVIRON also performed a site visit to review
the planned investigation areas, and mark proposed drilling locations. ENVIRON contacted the
Utility Notification Center to notify public and private utility agencies of ENVIRON's intent to drill
at the site, and retained a private utility locator (Underground Detection Services of Seattle,
Washington) to locate and mark subsurface utility lines in the vicinity of each boring location.
ENVIRON also worked with the owner to obtain the required permits to advance soil borings in
the sidewalk right-of-way that is located to the immediate south of the front entrance of the
facility.

2.2 Soil Borings

ENVIRON advanced soil borings in the vicinity of the pit, where elevated concentrations of
diesel had been identified in the soil samples collected by the owner (Figure 1). Soil borings
SB1, SB2, SB3, and SB4 were advanced in the basement using a track-mounted, direct-push
drill rig operated by Cascade Drilling, of Woodinville, Washington. At each location, continuous
soil cores were collected to depths ranging from 1 to 6 feet below ground surface (bgs),
whereupon there was refusal that likely resulted from a till-like unit. Soil borings SB5 and SB6
were advanced immediately south of the facility, in the sidewalk area that is situated one-story
above the basement, using direct-push drilling to advance each boring to depths of up to 22 feet
bgs. The soil in each interval was screened for the presence of organic vapors using a
photoionization detector (PID) and for lithologic purposes.

In the basement area, soil samples were collected where the greatest impacts occurred (based
on field screening) and/or at the greatest depth of the boring, with at least one sample collected
from each boring. During field screening activities, the greatest impacts were observed SB1
and SB3 and, as a result, two samples were collected from each boring; one soil sample was
collected from what appeared to be the most impacted depth and one sample was collected at
the greatest depth. (One sample was collected each from borings SB2 and SB4, at the greatest
depth.)

No impacted soils were observed in the soil borings advanced immediately south of the facility
(SB5 and SB6) but two samples were collected from each boring; one from the approximate
depth of the surface of the basement and one at the greatest depths that the borings were
advanced.

Groundwater was not encountered during the advancement of any boring.

Field Activities 2 ENVIRON
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2.3 Sample Processing and Analytical Program

All soil samples collected were placed into laboratory prepared containers, labeled, recorded on
a chain of custody form, and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to Freemont Analytical,
a Washington-certified laboratory located in Seattle, Washington.

Soil samples collected by ENVIRON were analyzed for diesel and heavy range total petroleum
hydrocarbons by method NWTPH Dx/Dx, Gasoline by NWTPH Gx, and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethybenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) by USEPA Method 8260. The laboratory reports and chain-
of-custody forms are included as Appendix A.

2.4 Investigation Derived Waste

Any soil cuttings from the drilling activities (soil borings), sampling, and equipment
decontamination activities were placed in Department of Transportation (DOT)-rated 55-gallon
drums and stored on the site pending analytical results for waste classification.

Field Activities 3 ENVIRON
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3 Soil Analytical Results

Diesel was not detected in any of the surface- or sub-surface samples collected as part of this
investigation (Table 2). Detected concentration of heavy oil were observed in samples SB3-6-
122214, SS02, SS03, SS06, SS07, and SS09, with a maximum value of 422 mg/kg (SS09) and
all were well below the MTCA Method A level of 2,000 mg/kg for heavy oil in soils. Also,
gasoline was not detected in any of the samples analyzed and the only BTEX constituent
detected was xylene at concentrations at an order-of-magnitude less that the MTCA Method A
value for total xylenes.

Soil Analytical Results 4 ENVIRON
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4 Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the results of this investigation, the extent of diesel contamination above MTCA
Method A criteria at the facility is limited to the pit area near the south wall of the basement,
where the odor was originally observed. Furthermore, any vertical migration of diesel in this
area was likely confined by the hard and till-like unit that resulted in refusal for all borings that
were advanced in the basement.

As a result, ENVIRON recommends the following to ensure that the residual-petroleum
contaminated soils are mitigated to protect human health and the environment, including the
needs of the new intended tenant:

e Excavate soils from the pit area to the depth of refusal. The extent of this excavation would
be based on field observations but would likely be limited and not extend beyond locations
SS05, SS07, and SB03/SS02 (Figure 1);

¢ Containerize the excavated soil for subsequent analysis, transport, and disposal off-site; and

e Oversee the excavation activities performed and collect of confirmation soil samples to
ensure soils impacted MTCA Method A criteria have been removed.

Conclusions 5 ENVIRON
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Table 1: Summary of Soil Sampling Performed by the Epsteins at 1002 E Seneca Street

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Sample Depth (ft

Sample Name Sample Date Type of Sample bgs) Diesel (Fuel Oil) Heavy Oil

1 (Dirt Pile) 10/16/2014 Surface Soil 2 3,010 <49.2

2 Bottom 10/16/2014 Surface Soil 3.5 1,940 <45.9

3 Pit N Side Middle 10/16/2014 Surface Soil 2 1,480 <54.8
MTCA Method A Soil Values 2,000 2,000

Notes:

< = Concentration was below reporting limit, therefore non-detect
Bolded values indicate concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A levels

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act
mg/Kg = Milligrams per killigram
NA = Not applicable/not available




Table 2: Summary of Detections in Soil at 1002 E Seneca Street

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Boring

Location

According to |Sample Type of Sample Depth (ft [ Diesel
Sample Name Figure 1 Date Sample bgs) (Fuel Oil) | Heavy Oil| Gasoline | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene m,p-Xylene 0-Xylene
SB1-1-122214 SB1 12/22/2014 Soil Boring 1 <22.0 <55.0 <4.97 <0.0199 <0.0199 <0.0298 <0.0199 <0.0199
SB1-6-122214 SB1 12/22/2014 Soil Boring 6 <21.7 <54.2 <4.80 <0.0192 <0.0192 <0.0288 <0.0192 <0.0192
SB2-6-122214 SB2/SS01 12/22/2014 Soil Boring 6 <21.9 <54.8 <4.51 <0.0181 <0.0181 <0.0271 <0.0181 <0.0181
SB3-3-122214 SB3/SS02 12/22/2014 Soil Boring 3 <21.7 <54.4 <4.23 <0.0169 <0.0169 <0.0254 0.103 0.0169
SB3-6-122214 SB3/SS02 12/22/2014 Soil Boring 6 <21.8 73.0 <5.05 <0.0202 <0.0202 <0.0303 <0.0202 <0.0202
SB4-4-122214 SB4 12/22/2014 Soil Boring 4 <22.1 <55.3 <4.67 <0.0187 <0.0187 <0.0280 <0.0187 <0.0187
SB5-11-122414 SB5 12/24/2014 Soil Boring 11 <19.7 <49.2 <5.0 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0300 <0.0200 <0.0200
SB5-22-122414 SB5 12/24/2014 Soil Boring 22 <20.5 <51.3 <4.28 <0.0171 <0.0171 <0.0257 <0.0171 <0.0171
SB6-11-122414 SB6 12/24/2014 Soil Boring 11 <22.0 <55.0 <4.96 <0.0198 <0.0198 <0.0298 <0.0198 <0.0198
SB6-18.5-122414 SB6 12/24/2014 Soil Boring 18.5 <18.7 <46.9 <6.96 <0.0279 <0.0279 <0.0418 <0.0279 <0.0279
SS01 SB2/SS01 11/25/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <20.0 <50.0 <4.62 <0.0185 <0.0185 <0.0277 <0.0185 <0.0185
SS02 SB3/SS02 11/25/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <21.4 235 <4.72 <0.0189 <0.0189 <0.0283 <0.0189 <0.0189
SS03 SS03 11/25/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <20.6 53 <4.91 <0.0197 <0.0197 <0.0295 <0.0197 <0.0197
SS04 SS04 11/25/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <22.1 <55.4 <4.83 <0.0193 <0.0193 <0.0290 <0.0193 <0.0193
SS05 SS05 12/11/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <22.2 <55.5 <4.39 <0.0176 <0.0176 <0.0263 <0.0176 <0.0176
SS06 SS06 12/11/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <21.3 336 <4.80 <0.0192 <0.0192 <0.0288 <0.0192 <0.0192
SS07 SS07 12/11/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <21.7 160 <4.64 <0.0186 <0.0186 <0.0278 <0.0186 <0.0186
SS08 SS08 12/11/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <19.2 <47.9 <6.18 <0.0247 <0.0247 <0.0371 <0.0247 <0.0247
SS09 SS09 12/11/2014 Surface Soil 0-0.5 <21.4 422 <5.52 <0.0221 <0.0221 <0.0331 <0.0221 <0.0221

MTCA Method A Soil Values 2,000 2,000 100 0.03 7.00 6.00 9.00 (for total xylenes)

Notes:

< = Concentration was below reporting limit, therefore non-detect
ft bgs = Feet below ground surface
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act
mg/Kg = Milligrams per killigram
NA = Not applicable/not available
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3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103
T: (206) 352-3790
F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com
Epstein Family LLC
Steve Epstein
2308 48th Ave
Seattle, WA 98116

RE: Seneca
Lab ID: 1410180

October 20, 2014

Attention Steve Epstein:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 3 sample(s) on 10/16/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

This report consists of the following:
- Case Narrative
- Analytical Results
- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont Analytical,
Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,

~F] 1,J ¢ xfw{,,/«ﬁ

Mike Ridgeway
President

www.fremontanalytical.com
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R A Date: 10/20/2014
4 Fremont

- Analyvtical
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CLIENT: Epstein Family LLC Work Order Sample Summary
Project: Seneca
Lab Order: 1410180

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Date/Time Collected Date/Time Received
1410180-001 1 (Dirt Pile) 10/16/2014 4:40 PM 10/16/2014 5:45 PM
1410180-002 2 Bottom 10/16/2014 4:45 PM 10/16/2014 5:45 PM
1410180-003 3 Pit N Side Middle 10/16/2014 4:50 PM 10/16/2014 5:45 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned
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aiyiical | Date: 10/20/2014

. Case Narrative
] Fremo WO#: 1410180
F Anc

CLIENT: Epstein Family LLC
Project: Seneca

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

Il. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on
the analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined
by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are
processed with the samples to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical
process.

[ll. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:

Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.

Page 3 of 9



Analytical Report

WO#:
Date Reported:

1410180
10/20/2014

CLIENT: Epstein Family LLC
Project: Seneca
Lab ID: 1410180-001 Collection Date: 10/16/2014 4:40:00 PM
Client Sample ID: 1 (Dirt Pile) Matrix: Soil
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9043 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 3,010 19.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/17/2014 5:48:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 49.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/17/2014 5:48:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 95.9 50-150 %REC 1 10/17/2014 5:48:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 97.8 50-150 %REC 1 10/17/2014 5:48:00 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R17468 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 8.44 wt% 1 10/17/2014 1:26:27 PM
Lab ID: 1410180-002 Collection Date: 10/16/2014 4:45:00 PM
Client Sample ID: 2 Bottom Matrix: Soil
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9043 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 1,940 18.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/17/2014 6:20:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 45.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/17/2014 6:20:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 102 50-150 %REC 1 10/17/2014 6:20:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 109 50-150 %REC 1 10/17/2014 6:20:00 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R17468 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 8.48 wt% 1 10/17/2014 1:26:27 PM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

RL Reporting Limit
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1410180
Date Reported: 10/20/2014

CLIENT: Epstein Family LLC
Project: Seneca

Lab ID: 1410180-003

Collection Date: 10/16/2014 4:50:00 PM

Client Sample ID: 3 Pit N Side Middle Matrix: Soil
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9043 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 1,480 21.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/20/2014 9:02:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 54.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/20/2014 9:02:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 91.9 50-150 %REC 1 10/20/2014 9:02:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 87.4 50-150 %REC 1 10/20/2014 9:02:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 10.2

Batch ID: R17468 Analyst: KZ

wt% 1 10/17/2014 1:26:27 PM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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T

Date: 10/20/2014

CLIENT: Epstein Family LLC . .
Project: Seneca Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: LCS-9043 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 10/17/2014 RunNo: 17484
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 9043 Analysis Date: 10/17/2014 SegNo: 349065
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 453 20.0 500.0 0 90.6 65 135
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.3 20.00 107 50 150
Surr: o-Terphenyl 19.4 20.00 97.1 50 150
Sample ID: MB-9043 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 10/17/2014 RunNo: 17484
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9043 Analysis Date: 10/20/2014 SegNo: 349175
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 17.4 20.00 87.1 50 150
Surr: o-Terphenyl 16.3 20.00 81.7 50 150
Sample ID: 1410180-003ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 10/17/2014 RunNo: 17484
Client ID: 3 Pit N Side Middle Batch ID: 9043 Analysis Date: 10/20/2014 SegNo: 349234
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 1,200 219 1,478 20.3 30
Heavy Oil ND 54.7 0 30
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.1 21.89 92.0 50 150 0
Surr: o-Terphenyl 19.5 21.89 88.9 50 150 0
Sample ID: CCV-DX-9043B SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 10/20/2014 RunNo: 17484
Client ID: CCV Batch ID: 9043 Analysis Date: 10/20/2014 SegNo: 349235
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 460 20.0 500.0 0 92.0 80 120

Qualifiers: B

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

D Dilution was required
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

ND

Value above quantitation range
Not detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 10/20/2014

CLIENT: Epstein Family LLC . .
Project: Seneca Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: CCV-DX-9043B SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 10/20/2014 RunNo: 17484
ClientID: CCV Batch ID: 9043 Analysis Date:  10/20/2014 SeqNo: 349235
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.5 20.00 108 50 150
Surr: o-Terphenyl 21.4 20.00 107 50 150
Sample ID: CCV-0IL-9043B SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 10/20/2014 RunNo: 17484
ClientID: CCV Batch ID: 9043 Analysis Date:  10/20/2014 SeqNo: 349236
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Heavy Oil 946 50.0 1,000 0] 94.6 80 120
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 17.7 20.00 88.6 50 150
Surr: o-Terphenyl 18.1 20.00 90.6 50 150
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Er_e|l10nt Sample Log-In Check List

* —ra

an

Client Name: EPSTEIN Work Order Number: 1410180
Logged by: Clare Griggs Date Received: 10/16/2014 5:45:00 PM
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [J Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes [] No NA [
Sample received straight from field.
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [J
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes L[] No [ Not Required
6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes [] No [] NA
7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes [ No [J NA
8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No [
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No [
11. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes L[] No NA [
12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes L[] No [ NA
13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [
14 . Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [J
15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [
16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [J
17 . Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [
Special Handling (if applicable)
18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [J NA

Person Notified:
By Whom:

| Date: |
|

Regarding: |
|

Via: [ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ ] Fax [ _]In Person

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Item Information
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K Analyviical |

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103
T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178

info@fremontanalytical.com
Environ International Corporation
Ken Ames
901 5th Ave., Ste. 2820
Seattle, WA 98164

RE: Seneca St (Epstein)
Lab ID: 1411265

December 02, 2014

Attention Ken Ames:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 6 sample(s) on 11/25/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative

- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont Analytical,
Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,

CC:

Amy Kephart
Chelsea Ward

Project Manager

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Date: 12/02/2014

CLIENT:
Project:
Lab Order:

Environ International Corporation
Seneca St (Epstein)
1411265

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID

1411265-001
1411265-002
1411265-003
1411265-004
1411265-005
1411265-006

Client Sample ID

SS01
SS02
SS03
SS04
SPO1
Trip Blank

Date/Time Collected

11/25/2014 10:45 AM
11/25/2014 10:55 AM
11/25/2014 11:05 AM
11/25/2014 11:17 AM
11/25/2014 11:20 AM
11/24/2014 10:30 AM

Date/Time Received

11/25/2014 1:10 PM
11/25/2014 1:10 PM
11/25/2014 1:10 PM
11/25/2014 1:10 PM
11/25/2014 1:10 PM
11/25/2014 1:10 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned

2 0of 16



Case Narrative
Fremont

Eﬁ;‘TL i : i-_:... Date: 12/2/2014
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St (Epstein)

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

Il. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:
Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on the
analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for
which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and
the Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to
ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

Ill. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.

30f16
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1411265
Date Reported: 12/2/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St (Epstein)

Collection Date: 11/25/2014 10:45:00 AM

Lab ID: 1411265-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS01
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9441 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Qil) ND 20.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 3:07:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 50.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 3:07:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 98.3 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 3:07:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 98.0 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 3:07:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 4.62 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0277 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 64.3-131 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 98.0 63.1-141 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:27:00 PM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 13.1

Batch ID: R18296 Analyst: SL

wt% 1 11/25/2014 2:28:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

4 0of 16
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1411265
Date Reported: 12/2/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St (Epstein)

Collection Date: 11/25/2014 10:55:00 AM

Lab ID: 1411265-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS02
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9441 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Qil) ND 21.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 3:38:00 AM
Heavy Oil 235 53.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 3:38:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 98.5 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 3:38:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 98.3 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 3:38:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 4.72 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.8 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 64.3-131 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 96.1 63.1-141 %REC 1 11/27/2014 5:56:00 PM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 9.08

Batch ID: R18296 Analyst: SL

wt% 1 11/25/2014 2:28:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1411265
Date Reported: 12/2/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation

Project: Seneca St (Epstein)

Collection Date: 11/25/2014 11:05:00 AM

Lab ID: 1411265-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS03
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9441 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Qil) ND 20.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 4:10:00 AM
Heavy Oil 53.0 51.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 4:10:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 98.8 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 4:10:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 98.9 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 4:10:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 4.91 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.3 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0295 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 64.3-131 %REC 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.2 63.1-141 %REC 1 11/27/2014 6:55:00 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R18296 Analyst: SL
Percent Moisture 134 wit% 1 11/25/2014 2:28:00 PM

Qualifiers: B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1411265
Date Reported: 12/2/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St (Epstein)

Collection Date: 11/25/2014 11:17:00 AM

Lab ID: 1411265-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS04
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9441 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 221 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 5:13:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 55.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 5:13:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 98.9 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 5:13:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 98.8 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 5:13:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 4.83 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0193 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0193 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0290 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0193 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0193 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 87.4 63.7-129 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 64.3-131 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.3 63.1-141 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:24:00 PM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 14.9

Batch ID: R18296 Analyst: SL

wt% 1 11/25/2014 2:28:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1411265
Date Reported: 12/2/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St (Epstein)

Collection Date: 11/25/2014 11:20:00 AM

Lab ID: 1411265-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SP0O1
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9441 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Qil) 647 19.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 5:44:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 48.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/26/2014 5:44:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 98.0 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 5:44:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 98.7 50-150 %REC 1 11/26/2014 5:44:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 5.75 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.4 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0230 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0230 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0345 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0230 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0230 mg/Kg-dry 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 64.3-131 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 11/27/2014 7:54:00 PM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 7.48

Batch ID: R18296 Analyst: SL

wt% 1 11/25/2014 2:28:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1411265
Date Reported: 12/2/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 11/24/2014 10:30:00 AM
Project: Seneca St (Epstein)
Lab ID: 1411265-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 5.00 mg/Kg 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.5 65-135 %REC 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9469 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300 mg/Kg 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 92.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 64.3-131 %REC 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 98.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 11/27/2014 9:51:00 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 12/2/2014

- Anaiviical

Work Order: 1411265 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca St (Epstein) Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID 1411265-003ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 11/25/2014 RunNo: 18315
Client ID: SS03 Batch ID: 9441 Analysis Date: 11/26/2014 SeqNo: 365377
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Qil) ND 22.2 0 30
Heavy Oil 56.7 55.4 53.01 6.73 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.9 2217 99.0 50 150 0

Surr: o-Terphenyl 21.9 2217 99.0 50 150 0
Sample ID LCS-9441 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 11/25/2014 RunNo: 18315
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9441 Analysis Date: 11/25/2014 SeqNo: 365386
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 430 20.0 500.0 0 86.0 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.9 20.00 104 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 19.9 20.00 99.6 50 150
Sample ID MB-9441 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 11/25/2014 RunNo: 18315
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9441 Analysis Date: 11/25/2014 SeqNo: 365387
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Qil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 19.9 20.00 99.6 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.2 20.00 101 50 150
QU alifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 10 of 16
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Work Order: 1411265 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _
Project: Seneca St (Epstein) Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx
Sample ID 1411265-002BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18353
Client ID:  SS02 Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366011
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 472 0 30

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.36 2.360 100 65 135 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.33 2.360 98.6 65 135 0
Sample ID LCS-9469 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18353
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366018
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 18.7 5.00 25.00 0 74.9 65 135

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.51 2.500 101 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.48 2.500 99.2 65 135
Sample ID MB-9469 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18353
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqgNo: 366019
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 5.00

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.51 2.500 100 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.44 2.500 97.6 65 135
QU alifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 11 of 16




Date: 12/2/2014
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Work Order: 1411265 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca St (Epstein) Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID 1411265-002BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18378
Client ID:  SS02 Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366348
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0189 0 30
Toluene ND 0.0189 0 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0283 0 30
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0189 0 30
o-Xylene ND 0.0189 0 30

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 212 2.360 89.9 63.7 129 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.41 2.360 102 64.3 131 0

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.29 2.360 97.1 63.1 141 0
Sample ID 1411265-005BMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18378
Client ID:  SPO1 Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366352
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.27 0.0230 1.151 0 111 63.5 133
Toluene 1.33 0.0230 1.151 0 116 63.4 132
Ethylbenzene 1.34 0.0345 1.151 0 117 54.5 134
m,p-Xylene 2.60 0.0230 2.302 0 113 53.1 132
o-Xylene 1.42 0.0230 1.151 0 123 53.3 139

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 3.22 2.877 112 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.94 2.877 102 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.90 2.877 101 63.1 141
Sample ID LCS-9469 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18378
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366355
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.04 0.0200 1.000 0 104 64.3 133
Toluene 1.08 0.0200 1.000 0 108 67.3 138
QU alifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 12 of 16
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Work Order: 1411265
_ _ _ QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca St (Epstein) Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID LCS-9469 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18378
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366355
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Ethylbenzene 1.07 0.0300 1.000 0 107 74 129
m,p-Xylene 2.1 0.0200 2.000 0 106 79.8 128
o-Xylene 1.15 0.0200 1.000 0 115 72.7 124

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.61 2.500 105 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.58 2.500 103 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.52 2.500 101 63.1 141
Sample ID MB-9469 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/1/2014 RunNo: 18378
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9469 Analysis Date: 11/27/2014 SeqNo: 366356
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.0200
Toluene ND 0.0200
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200
o-Xylene ND 0.0200

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.31 2.500 92.2 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.55 2.500 102 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.40 2.500 96.1 63.1 141
QU alifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 13 of 16
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 Analyviical

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: EIC

Logged by: Erica Silva

Work Order Number: 1411265

Date Received:

11/25/2014 1:10:00 PM

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete?

2. How was the sample delivered?

Log In

3. Coolers are present?

4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?

6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples?

7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C

8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?
10. Are samples properly preserved?

11. Was preservative added to bottles?

12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials?

13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)?

14 . Does paperwork match bottle labels?

15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody?
16. Is it clear what analyses were requested?

17. Were all holding times able to be met?

Special Handling (if applicable)

18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

Yes

Client

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

<

]I K

<

<

RIRICD O RRIK]

<RI

]

No [] Not Present [ ]
No [] NA []
No []
No [] Not Required []
No [] NA [
No [J NA [
No []
No []
No []
No NA L[]
No [] NA
No []
No [J
No []
No []
No []
No [J NA

Person Notified:

By Whom:

Date |
Via:

[ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ ] Fax [ |In Person

|
|
Regarding: |
|

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Item Information
ltem # Temp °C | Condition
Cooler 3.9 Good
Sample 7.9 Good

14 of 16




Chain of Custody Record
Leboratery Project No finternal): _ I ﬁ —Ng@
|

3600 Fremont Ave N. Tel: 206-352-3790

Seattle, WA 38103 Fax: 206-352-7178 Date: — _ ___ Page: _ of:

Clignt: MM—.W._ L..H m% am Project Name: _...j
Address: b Location:

City, State, Zip GPT__.E&# i DNAY

Reports To %Euﬁmj .ﬁni\u gg@m VWi ,ﬁ_....hé.__.? coma ane ~ m.g,__ {..gn_,m\a.\zm «Cervy

“Matrx Codes: A= Alr, AQsAqueous, BwBulk, O=0Other, P=Prodwect, 5=S5ail, S0=Sediment, SL=3old, W=Water, DW = Drinking Water, GW = Ground Water, WW = Waste Water

i
)
Sample
sample | Sample Type
Sample Name Date Time | Matrix)* Comements, Depth

'S5\ ﬁmmﬁ_?ﬁmo
; S8 1059 B luwe-ie colov
, O3 oS 4 W

. S{OY W+
., SPH\ 3 wzo| ¥ | W Rivdleww-like oder
TN Blamd —H82eT ¥

=
-

]

El

10
**Maetals Analysis (Circle): MTCA-S RCR&-E Priority Pellutants TAL Individual: Ag Al As B Ba Be Ca €d Cn Cr Cu Fe HE K Mg Mn Mo Ma MNi Ph Sh Se S Sn i TD U W In

***Anjans [Circle):  Nitrate Mitrite Chiride Sullate Bromide O-Phosphate Elyoride MitratesMitrite i._u_nmq_._w; ﬁ..m.
mﬁu; enclok aN

2 Return to Client E Dizposal by Lab (& fee may be asessad ____u_._.____.n. are retained atter 30 days.)

#%v\\ Zodl 2509 1510 o7 T e |Nen UL

: T b,
Relinguished Date/Time Dage/Time TAT -= SameDay® znnu:m‘w Day) 3 Day 5T0

X x #Plzase cosrdinate with the sk i sdusnen

Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - File, Pink - Originator www.fremontanalytical.com
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laboratary Project No [internal):
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o
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W

Sample Name mm_u,_.mn_._unr.h m...__._,”,sum_m Eﬁﬂﬂ”_. .hnT ..T .m.ﬂ.. am.., Cormrents/ npth |
1 S5\ 25T V] <0
» 5@ 1055 B kum ik colo

SSP3 OS]

¥ Y

SSoY WF

. S\ - W20| ¥

BAvdlewnLike odor

R IR

1—

s o Blank 3207\,

7 | -

8

k)

10 _ l
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Fremont

K Analyviical |

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103
T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178

info@fremontanalytical.com

Environ International Corporation
Ken Ames

901 5th Ave., Ste. 2820

Seattle, WA 98164

RE: Seneca St
Lab ID: 1412151

December 15, 2014

Attention Ken Ames:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 6 sample(s) on 12/11/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative

- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont Analytical,
Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,

CC:

Amy Kephart
Chelsea Ward Y

Project Manager

www.fremontanalytical.com

10f15
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Date: 12/15/2014

CLIENT:
Project:
Lab Order:

Environ International Corporation
Seneca St
1412151

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID

1412151-001
1412151-002
1412151-003
1412151-004
1412151-005
1412151-006

Client Sample ID

SS05
SS06
SS07
SS08
SS09
Trip Blank

Date/Time Collected

12/11/2014 11:35 AM
12/11/2014 11:45 AM
12/11/2014 11:59 AM
12/11/2014 12:10 PM
12/11/2014 12:24 PM
10/19/2014 4:40 PM

Date/Time Received

12/11/2014 1:58 PM
12/11/2014 1:58 PM
12/11/2014 1:58 PM
12/11/2014 1:58 PM
12/11/2014 1:58 PM
12/11/2014 1:58 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned

20of 15



Case Narrative
Fremont

Eﬁ;‘TL i : i-_:... Date: 12/15/2014
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

[I. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:
Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on the
analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not have
been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which
data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the
Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure
method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

[ll. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.

30of 15
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412151
Date Reported: 12/15/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St

Collection Date: 12/11/2014 11:35:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412151-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS05
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9558 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 22.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 10:08:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 55.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 10:08:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 89.7 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 10:08:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 88.5 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 10:08:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Gasoline ND 4.39 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.2 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 93.9 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0176 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0176 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0263 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0176 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0176 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.9 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.9 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.7 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:58:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 12.3

Batch ID: R18553 Analyst: SB

wt% 1 12/12/2014 8:25:45 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

4 of 15
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412151
Date Reported: 12/15/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St

Collection Date: 12/11/2014 11:45:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412151-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS06
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9558 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 10:40:00 PM
Heavy Oil 335 53.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 10:40:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 89.1 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 10:40:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 88.5 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 10:40:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Gasoline ND 4.80 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.2 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 93.9 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0288 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.5 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 96.6 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/13/2014 5:53:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 10.7

Batch ID: R18553 Analyst: SB

wt% 1 12/12/2014 8:25:45 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412151
Date Reported: 12/15/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St

Collection Date: 12/11/2014 11:59:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412151-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS07
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9558 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 11:12:00 PM
Heavy Oil 160 54.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 11:12:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.6 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 11:12:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 89.8 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 11:12:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Gasoline ND 4.64 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.1 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 947 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0186 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0186 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0278 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0186 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0186 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 94.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.8 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.6 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/13/2014 7:42:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 12.1

Batch ID: R18553 Analyst: SB

wt% 1 12/12/2014 8:25:45 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412151
Date Reported: 12/15/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca St

Collection Date: 12/11/2014 12:10:00 PM

Lab ID: 1412151-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS08
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9558 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 19.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 11:44:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 479 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/11/2014 11:44:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 88.8 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 11:44:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 88.0 50-150 %REC 1 12/11/2014 11:44:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Gasoline ND 6.18 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.0 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 941 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0247 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0247 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0371 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0247 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0247 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.5 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.4 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 96.2 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/13/2014 1:44:00 PM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 3.54

Batch ID: R18553 Analyst: SB

wt% 1 12/12/2014 8:25:45 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Fremont Analytical Report

WO#: 1412151

nalviical
, e sne— Date Reported: 12/15/2014
Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 12/11/2014 12:24:00 PM
Project: Seneca St
Lab ID: 1412151-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SS09
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9558 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 214 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/12/2014 12:15:00 AM
Heavy Oil 422 53.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/12/2014 12:15:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 89.3 50-150 %REC 1 12/12/2014 12:15:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 89.0 50-150 %REC 1 12/12/2014 12:15:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Gasoline ND 5.52 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.9 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.1 65-135 %REC 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0221 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0221 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0331 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0221 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0221 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.5 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 96.2 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/13/2014 12:50:00 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R18553 Analyst: SB
Percent Moisture 13.5 wit% 1 12/12/2014 8:25:45 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Fremo“t Analytical Report

WO#: 1412151

- Analviical
= e Date Reported: 12/15/2014
Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 10/19/2014 4:40:00 PM
Project: Seneca St
Lab ID: 1412151-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Gasoline ND 5.00 H mg/Kg 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.5 65-135 H %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.1 65-135 H %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9568 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0200 H mg/Kg 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0200 H mg/Kg 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300 H mg/Kg 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200 H mg/Kg 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0200 H mg/Kg 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 92,5 63.7-129 H %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 64.3-131 H %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 96.1 63.1-141 H %REC 1 12/13/2014 4:31:00 AM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 12/15/2014

Fremont

| Anailviical

Work Order: 1412151 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation ) _
Project: Seneca St Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: 1412151-005ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/11/2014 RunNo: 18536
Client ID:  SS09 Batch ID: 9558 Analysis Date: 12/12/2014 SeqNo: 370065
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.5 0 30
Heavy Oil 351 51.2 422.0 18.3 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 18.2 20.49 88.9 50 150 0

Surr: o-Terphenyl 18.0 20.49 87.7 50 150 0
Sample ID: LCS-9558 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/11/2014 RunNo: 18536
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9558 Analysis Date: 12/11/2014 SeqNo: 370070
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 430 20.0 500.0 0 86.0 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.4 20.00 102 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.6 20.00 103 50 150
Sample ID: MB-9558 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/11/2014 RunNo: 18536
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9558 Analysis Date: 12/11/2014 SeqNo: 370071
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 18.6 20.00 93.1 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 18.5 20.00 92.6 50 150
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 12/15/2014

Fremont

- Analviical
L ——— - o~

Work Order: 1412151 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _
Project: Seneca St Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx
Sample ID: 1412151-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18598
Client ID: SS05 Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370907
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 4.39 0 30

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.05 2.195 93.3 65 135 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.96 2.195 89.4 65 135 0
Sample ID: LCS-9568 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18598
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370922
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 24.8 5.00 25.00 0 99.2 65 135

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.35 2.500 93.9 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.29 2.500 91.5 65 135
Sample ID: MB-9568 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18598
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370923
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 5.00

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.34 2.500 93.8 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.27 2.500 90.8 65 135
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 12/15/2014

| Analviical

Work Order: 1412151 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca St Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: 1412151-002BMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18593
Client ID: SS06 Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370844
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.04 0.0192 0.9600 0 108 63.5 133
Toluene 0.961 0.0192 0.9600 0 100 63.4 132
Ethylbenzene 0.990 0.0288 0.9600 0 103 54.5 134
m,p-Xylene 1.99 0.0192 1.920 0.01094 103 53.1 132
o-Xylene 1.02 0.0192 0.9600 0 107 53.3 139

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.69 2.400 112 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.4 2.400 101 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.49 2.400 104 63.1 141
Sample ID: 1412161-002BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18593
Client ID: BATCH Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370852
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0229 0 30
Toluene ND 0.0229 0 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0343 0 30
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0229 0 30
o-Xylene ND 0.0229 0 30

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.51 2.860 87.8 63.7 129 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.78 2.860 971 64.3 131 0

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.75 2.860 96.2 63.1 141 0
Sample ID: LCS-9568 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18593
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SegNo: 370857
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 0.900 0.0200 1.000 0 90.0 64.3 133
Toluene 0.980 0.0200 1.000 0 98.0 67.3 138
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 12/15/2014

- Analviical
L ——— - o~
Work Order: 1412151
) _ , QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca St Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: LCS-9568 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18593
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370857
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Ethylbenzene 1.03 0.0300 1.000 0 103 74 129
m,p-Xylene 2.04 0.0200 2.000 0 102 79.8 128
o-Xylene 1.04 0.0200 1.000 0 104 72.7 124

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.83 2.500 113 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.49 2.500 99.7 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.56 2.500 102 63.1 141
Sample ID: MB-9568 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/12/2014 RunNo: 18593
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9568 Analysis Date: 12/13/2014 SeqNo: 370858
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0200
Toluene ND 0.0200
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200
o-Xylene ND 0.0200

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 217 2.500 86.8 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.51 2.500 101 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.48 2.500 99.4 63.1 141

Qualifiers: B

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

RL

Dilution was required
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

E Value above quantitation range

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Sample Log-In Check List

 Analviical
Client Name: EIC
Logged by: Erica Silva

Work Order Number: 1412151

Date Received:

12/11/2014 1:58:00 PM

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [J Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In

3. Coolers are present? Yes No [] NA []

4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []

5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No [] Not Required L]

6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA [

7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes No [] NA []

8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []

9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [J

10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No []

11. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NA [

12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [ No [J NA

13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [J

14. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No []

15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [J

16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No []

17. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [

Special Handling (if applicable)

18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [] NA
Person Notified: | Date: |
By Whom: | Via: [ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ | Fax [ ]InPerson
Regarding: [

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Iltem Information

Item # Temp °C | Condition |
| Cooler 53 Good
| Sample 5.9 Good
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F600 Fremont Ave N.
Seattle, WA 98103

Client:
Address:
City, State, Zip
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Tel: 206-352-3750
Fox: 206-352-7178
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Fremont

K Analyviical |

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103
T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178

info@fremontanalytical.com

Environ International Corporation
Amy Kephart

901 5th Ave., Ste. 2820

Seattle, WA 98164

RE: Epstein #30-34760B
Lab ID: 1412300

December 31, 2014

Attention Amy Kephart:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 9 sample(s) on 12/22/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:
- Case Narrative
- Analytical Results
- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont Analytical,
Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,

Chelsea Ward
Project Manager

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Date: 12/31/2014

CLIENT:
Project:
Lab Order:

Environ International Corporation
Epstein #30-34760B
1412300

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID

1412300-001
1412300-002
1412300-003
1412300-004
1412300-005
1412300-006
1412300-007
1412300-008
1412300-009

Client Sample ID

SB3-3-122214
SB3-6-122214
SB1-1-122214
SB1-6-122214
SB2-6-122214
SB4-4-122214
SB9-3-122214
SB9-5-122214
Trip Blank

Date/Time Collected

12/22/2014 8:50 AM
12/22/2014 8:55 AM
12/22/2014 9:40 AM
12/22/2014 9:55 AM
12/22/2014 10:42 AM
12/22/2014 11:15 AM
12/22/2014 1:50 PM
12/22/2014 1:55 PM
12/22/2014 8:20 AM

Date/Time Received

12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM
12/22/2014 3:15 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned
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Case Narrative
Fremont

Eﬁ;‘TL i : i-_:... Date: 12/31/2014
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation
Project: Epstein #30-34760B

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

[I. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:
Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on the
analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not have
been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which
data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the
Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure
method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

[ll. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.
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Fremont Analytical Report

WO#: 1412300
nalvtical

, ——————— AL L AU Date Reported: 12/31/2014
Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 12/22/2014 8:50:00 AM
Project: Epstein #30-34760B
Lab ID: 1412300-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB3-3-122214
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9671 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 7:46:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 54.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 7:46:00 AM
Heavy Fuel Qil 1,340 54.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 7:46:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 120 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 7:46:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 126 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 7:46:00 AM

NOTES:
Heavy Fuel Qil - Indicates the presence of compounds in both the Diesel and Oil ranges without distinct separation (single product)

Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 4.23 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0169 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0169 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0254 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
m,p-Xylene 0.103 0.0169 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
o-Xylene 0.0182 0.0169 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 84.8 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 145 64.3-131 S %REC 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.0 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/27/2014 5:29:00 AM
NOTES:

S - High surrogate recovery attributed to TPH interference. The method is in control as indicated by the Method Blank (MB) &
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS).

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R18777 Analyst: SB
Percent Moisture 8.01 wt% 1 12/23/2014 2:57:50 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#:

1412300
Date Reported: 12/31/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 12/22/2014 8:55:00 AM
Project: Epstein #30-34760B
Lab ID: 1412300-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB3-6-122214
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9671 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 8:48:00 AM
Heavy Oil 73.0 54.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 8:48:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 107 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 8:48:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 108 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 8:48:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 5.05 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 727 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0202 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0202 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0303 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0202 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0202 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 85.5 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.6 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 98.4 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/27/2014 6:25:00 AM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R18777 Analyst: SB
Percent Moisture 8.17 wit% 1 12/23/2014 2:57:50 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#:

1412300
Date Reported: 12/31/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 12/22/2014 9:40:00 AM
Project: Epstein #30-34760B
Lab ID: 1412300-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB1-1-122214
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9671 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 22.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 9:19:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 55.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 9:19:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 106 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 9:19:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 108 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 9:19:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 4.97 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 775 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 86.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.3 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 96.4 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:19:00 AM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R18777 Analyst: SB
Percent Moisture 9.12 wt% 1 12/23/2014 2:57:50 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#:

1412300
Date Reported: 12/31/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 12/22/2014 9:55:00 AM
Project: Epstein #30-34760B
Lab ID: 1412300-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB1-6-122214
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9671 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 9:50:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 54.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 9:50:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 107 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 9:50:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 108 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 9:50:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 4.80 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 75.7 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0288 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0192 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 87.8 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.9 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:47:00 AM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R18777 Analyst: SB
Percent Moisture 7.73 wt% 1 12/23/2014 2:57:50 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412300
Date Reported: 12/31/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Epstein #30-34760B

Collection Date: 12/22/2014 10:42:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412300-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB2-6-122214
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9671 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 10:52:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 54.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 10:52:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 108 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 10:52:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 109 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 10:52:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 4.51 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.8 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 75.5 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0181 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0181 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0271 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0181 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0181 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 83.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.3 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 93.5 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:15:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 8.75

Batch ID: R18777 Analyst: SB

wt% 1 12/23/2014 2:57:50 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412300
Date Reported: 12/31/2014

Client:  Environ International Corporation
Project: Epstein #30-34760B

Collection Date: 12/22/2014 11:15:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412300-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB4-4-122214
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9671 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 221 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 11:23:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 55.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/24/2014 11:23:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 11:23:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 12/24/2014 11:23:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 4.67 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.4 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 75.6 65-135 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9679 Analyst: AK
Benzene ND 0.0187 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0187 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0280 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0187 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0187 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 82.6 63.7-129 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.5 64.3-131 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.0 63.1-141 %REC 1 12/27/2014 9:44:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 9.53

Batch ID: R18777 Analyst: SB

wt% 1 12/23/2014 2:57:50 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

9 of 15



Fremont

Date: 12/31/2014

| Anailviical

Work Order: 1412300 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation ) _
Project: Epstein #30-34760B Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: 1412300-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/23/2014 RunNo: 18810
Client ID: SB3-3-122214 Batch ID: 9671 Analysis Date: 12/24/2014 SeqNo: 374512
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.7 0 30
Heavy Oil ND 54.4 0 30
Heavy Fuel Oil 1,440 54.4 1,335 7.43 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 26.4 21.74 122 50 150 0

Surr: o-Terphenyl 28.2 21.74 130 50 150 0

NOTES:

Heavy Fuel Qil - Indicates the presence of compounds in both the Diesel and Oil ranges without distinct separation (single product)
Sample ID: LCS-9671 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/23/2014 RunNo: 18810
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9671 Analysis Date: 12/24/2014 SeqNo: 374528
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 461 20.0 500.0 0 92.3 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 222 20.00 111 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 22.0 20.00 110 50 150
Sample ID: MB-9671 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/23/2014 RunNo: 18810
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9671 Analysis Date: 12/24/2014 SeqNo: 374529
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.7 20.00 108 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 221 20.00 110 50 150
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Work Order: 1412300 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _
Project: Epstein #30-34760B Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx
Sample ID: 1412300-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18882
Client ID: SB3-3-122214 Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375817
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 4.23 0 30

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.18 2.113 103 65 135 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.26 2.113 107 65 135 0
Sample ID: LCS-9679 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18882
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375835
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 20.8 5.00 25.00 0 83.3 65 135

Surr: Toluene-d8 1.82 2.500 72.7 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.47 2.500 98.9 65 135
Sample ID: MB-9679 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18882
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375836
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 5.00

Surr: Toluene-d8 1.88 2.500 75.0 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.36 2.500 94.3 65 135
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 12/31/2014

_________Analytical

Work Order: 1412300 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Epstein #30-34760B Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: 1412300-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18842
Client ID: SB3-3-122214 Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375073
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.0169 0 30
Toluene ND 0.0169 0 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0254 0 30
m,p-Xylene 0.0996 0.0169 0.1026 2.97 30
o-Xylene 0.0268 0.0169 0.01817 38.4 30

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1.75 2.113 82.8 63.7 129 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 3.03 2.113 143 64.3 131 0 S

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.12 2.113 100 63.1 141 0

NOTES:

S - High surrogate recovery attributed to TPH interference. The method is in control as indicated by the Method Blank (MB) & Laboratory Control Sample (LCS).

Sample ID: 1412300-002BMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18842
Client ID: SB3-6-122214 Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375075
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.12 0.0202 1.010 0 111 63.5 133
Toluene 1.07 0.0202 1.010 0 106 63.4 132
Ethylbenzene 1.17 0.0303 1.010 0 115 54.5 134
m,p-Xylene 2.24 0.0202 2.020 0 111 53.1 132
o-Xylene 1.17 0.0202 1.010 0 116 53.3 139

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.65 2.525 105 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.50 2.525 99.1 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.58 2.525 102 63.1 141
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Work Order: 1412300 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Epstein #30-34760B Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: LCS-9679 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18842
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375091
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.00 0.0200 1.000 0 100 64.3 133
Toluene 0.966 0.0200 1.000 0 96.6 67.3 138
Ethylbenzene 1.06 0.0300 1.000 0 106 74 129
m,p-Xylene 2.12 0.0200 2.000 0 106 79.8 128
o-Xylene 1.05 0.0200 1.000 0 105 72.7 124

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.57 2.500 103 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.41 2.500 96.5 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.53 2.500 101 63.1 141
Sample ID: MB-9679 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/24/2014 RunNo: 18842
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9679 Analysis Date: 12/27/2014 SeqNo: 375092
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0200
Toluene ND 0.0200
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200
o-Xylene ND 0.0200

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.25 2.500 90.0 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.42 2.500 96.8 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.30 2.500 92.0 63.1 141
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Sample Log-In Check List

 Analviical
Client Name: EIC
Logged by: Erica Silva

Work Order Number: 1412300

Date Received:

12/22/2014 3:15:00 PM

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [J Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In

3. Coolers are present? Yes No [] NA []
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []

5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [] Not Required
6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA [
7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes No [] NA []
8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []

9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [J

10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No []

11. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NA [
12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [ No [J NA
13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [J

14. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No []

15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [J

16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No []

17. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [J

Special Handling (if applicable)
18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [] NA
Person Notified: Date: |
[ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ ] Fax [ |InPerson

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

|

By Whom: | Via:
|
|

19. Additional remarks:

Iltem Information

Item # Temp °C | Condition |
| Cooler 8.6
| Sample 7.9
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K Analyviical |

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103
T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178

info@fremontanalytical.com

Environ International Corporation
Amy Kephart

901 5th Ave., Ste. 2820

Seattle, WA 98164

RE: Seneca
Lab ID: 1412329

January 02, 2015

Attention Amy Kephart:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 7 sample(s) on 12/24/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative

- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont Analytical,
Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,
CC:
Ken Ames
Chelsea Ward .
Sam Leick

Project Manager

www.fremontanalytical.com
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- Analviical

Date: 01/02/2015

CLIENT:
Project:
Lab Order:

Environ International Corporation
Seneca
1412329

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID

1412329-001
1412329-002
1412329-003
1412329-004
1412329-005
1412329-006
1412329-007

Client Sample ID

SB5-22-122414
SB5-11-122414
SB6-11-122414
SB6-18.5-122414
TB2-122414
SB7-10.5-122414
SB7-23-122414

Date/Time Collected

12/24/2014 10:15 AM
12/24/2014 10:20 AM
12/24/2014 10:50 AM
12/24/2014 11:00 AM
12/24/2014 8:00 AM

12/24/2014 12:50 PM
12/24/2014 12:55 PM

Date/Time Received

12/24/2014 1:22 PM
12/24/2014 1:22 PM
12/24/2014 1:22 PM
12/24/2014 1:22 PM
12/24/2014 1:22 PM
12/24/2014 1:22 PM
12/24/2014 1:22 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned
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Case Narrative
Fremont

Eﬁ;‘TL i : i-_:... Date: 1/2/2015
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

Il. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:
Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on the
analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not have
been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which
data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the
Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure
method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

Ill. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412329
Date Reported:  1/2/2015

Client: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca

Collection Date: 12/24/2014 10:15:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412329-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB5-22-122414
Analyses Result RL Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9689 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 7:51:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 51.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 7:51:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 107 50-150 %REC 1 12/27/2014 7:51:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 106 50-150 %REC 1 12/27/2014 7:51:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 4.28 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.5 65-135 %REC 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 168 65-135 S %REC 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
NOTES:

S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed (high bias). Sample is non-detect, no further action required.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Benzene ND 0.0171 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0171 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0257 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0171 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0171 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.5 64.3-131 %REC 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 113 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/1/2015 12:51:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 14.8

Batch ID: R18831 Analyst: KZ

wt% 1 12/29/2014 9:19:02 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412329
Date Reported:  1/2/2015

Client: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca

Collection Date: 12/24/2014 10:20:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412329-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB5-11-122414
Analyses Result RL Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9689 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 19.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:22:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 49.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:22:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 109 50-150 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:22:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 109 50-150 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:22:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 5.00 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.5 65-135 %REC 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 169 65-135 S %REC 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
NOTES:

S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed (high bias). Sample is non-detect, no further action required.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Benzene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.6 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.2 64.3-131 %REC 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 113 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/1/2015 1:47:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 6.72

Batch ID: R18831 Analyst: KZ

wt% 1 12/29/2014 9:19:02 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412329
Date Reported:  1/2/2015

Client: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca

Collection Date: 12/24/2014 10:50:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412329-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB6-11-122414
Analyses Result RL Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9689 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 22.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:53:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 55.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/27/2014 8:53:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 108 50-150 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:53:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 107 50-150 %REC 1 12/27/2014 8:53:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 4.96 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.6 65-135 %REC 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 169 65-135 S %REC 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
NOTES:

S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed (high bias). Sample is non-detect, no further action required.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Benzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 64.3-131 %REC 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 113 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/1/2015 3:39:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 13.3

Batch ID: R18831 Analyst: KZ

wt% 1 12/29/2014 9:19:02 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1412329
Date Reported:  1/2/2015

Client: Environ International Corporation
Project: Seneca

Collection Date: 12/24/2014 11:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 1412329-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: SB6-18.5-122414
Analyses Result RL Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 9689 Analyst: EC
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 18.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/29/2014 9:17:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 46.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/29/2014 9:17:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 109 50-150 %REC 1 12/29/2014 9:17:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 12/29/2014 9:17:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Gasoline ND 6.96 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.7 65-135 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 168 65-135 S %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
NOTES:

S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed (high bias). Sample is non-detect, no further action required.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Benzene ND 0.0279 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0279 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0418 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0279 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0279 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 95.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.9 64.3-131 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 113 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:07:00 AM

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 6.74

Batch ID: R18831 Analyst: KZ

wt% 1 12/29/2014 9:19:02 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Fremo“t Analytical Report

WO#: 1412329

- Anaiviical
Client:  Environ International Corporation Collection Date: 12/24/2014 8:00:00 AM
Project: Seneca
Lab ID: 1412329-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: TB2-122414
Analyses Result RL Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 9716 Analyst: BC
Benzene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300 mg/Kg 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 93.6 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 64.3-131 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 113 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/1/2015 4:35:00 AM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/2/2015

| Anailviical

Work Order: 1412329 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: 1412329-004ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/26/2014 RunNo: 18839
Client ID: SB6-18.5-122414 Batch ID: 9689 Analysis Date: 12/29/2014 SegNo: 375018
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel QOil) ND 20.6 0 30
Heavy Oil ND 51.4 0 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.9 20.56 106 50 150 0

Surr: o-Terphenyl 21.4 20.56 104 50 150 0
Sample ID: LCS-9689 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/26/2014 RunNo: 18839
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9689 Analysis Date: 12/26/2014 SegNo: 375023
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel QOil) 465 20.0 500.0 0 92.9 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.9 20.00 110 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 21.7 20.00 108 50 150
Sample ID: MB-9689 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/26/2014 RunNo: 18839
Client ID:  MBLKS Batch ID: 9689 Analysis Date: 12/26/2014 SeqgNo: 375024
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel QOil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.2 20.00 106 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.9 20.00 104 50 150
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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| Anailviical

Date: 1/2/2015

Work Order: 1412329

QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _
Project: Seneca Gasoline by NWTPH-GXx
Sample ID: 1412329-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18925
Client ID: SB5-22-122414 Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 1/1/2015 SegNo: 376510
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 4.28 0 30
Surr: Toluene-d8 3.57 2.138 167 65 135 0 S
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.89 2.138 88.6 65 135 0
NOTES:
S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed (high bias). Sample is non-detect, no further action required.
Sample ID: LCS-9716 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18925
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 12/31/2014 SeqgNo: 376529
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 251 5.00 25.00 0 101 65 135
Surr: Toluene-d8 4.21 2.500 168 65 135 S
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.27 2.500 90.8 65 135
NOTES:
S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed. Spike recovery was within range.
Sample ID: MB-9716 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18925
Client ID:  MBLKS Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 12/31/2014 SegNo: 376530
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 5.00
Surr: Toluene-d8 4.29 2.500 172 65 135 S
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.22 2.500 88.9 65 135
NOTES:

S - Outlying surrogate recovery observed (high bias). Sample is non-detect, no further action required.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit

E Value above quantitation range
ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/2/2015

- Anaiviical

Work Order: 1412329 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: 1412329-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18920
Client ID: SB5-22-122414 Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 1/1/2015 SeqNo: 376428
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0171 0 30
Toluene ND 0.0171 0 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0257 0 30
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0171 0 30
o-Xylene ND 0.0171 0 30

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.09 2.138 97.7 63.7 129 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 215 2.138 101 64.3 131 0

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.39 2.138 112 63.1 141 0
Sample ID: 1412329-002BMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18920
Client ID: SB5-11-122414 Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 1/1/2015 SeqgNo: 376430
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.04 0.0200 1.000 0 104 63.5 133
Toluene 0.980 0.0200 1.000 0 97.9 63.4 132
Ethylbenzene 1.03 0.0300 1.000 0 103 54.5 134
m,p-Xylene 2.09 0.0200 2.000 0 104 53.1 132
o-Xylene 0.996 0.0200 1.000 0 99.6 53.3 139

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.58 2.500 103 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.51 2.500 100 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.95 2.500 118 63.1 141
Sample ID: MB-9716 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18920
Client ID: MBLKS Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 12/31/2014 SeqNo: 376447
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0200
Toluene ND 0.0200
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

J

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL  Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/2/2015

- Analviical
L ——— - o~
Work Order: 1412329
, | | QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: Environ International Corporation _ _
Project: Seneca Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: MB-9716 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18920
Client ID:  MBLKS Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 12/31/2014 SeqNo: 376447
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200
o-Xylene ND 0.0200

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.40 2.500 95.8 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.46 2.500 98.4 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.80 2.500 112 63.1 141
Sample ID: LCS-9716 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/31/2014 RunNo: 18920
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 9716 Analysis Date: 12/31/2014 SeqNo: 376449
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.04 0.0200 1.000 0 104 64.3 133
Toluene 0.978 0.0200 1.000 0 97.8 67.3 138
Ethylbenzene 1.03 0.0300 1.000 0 103 74 129
m,p-Xylene 2.07 0.0200 2.000 0 104 79.8 128
o-Xylene 1.01 0.0200 1.000 0 101 72.7 124

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.57 2.500 103 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.49 2.500 99.7 64.3 131

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.95 2.500 118 63.1 141
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Sample Log-In Check List

 Analviical
Client Name: EIC
Logged by: Erica Silva

Work Order Number: 1412329

Date Received:

12/24/2014 1:22:00 PM

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [J Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Log In

3. Coolers are present? Yes No [] NA [

4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []

5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [] Not Required

6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA []

7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes No [ NA [

8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []

9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [

10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No []

11. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NA [

12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [ No [ NA

13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [

14. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [

15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [

16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [

17. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [

Special Handling (if applicable)

18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [] NA
Person Notified: | Date: |
By Whom: | Via: [ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ ] Fax [ _]In Person
Regarding: [

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Iltem Information

Item # Temp °C | Condition
| Cooler 25 Good
| Sample 4.3 Good
|Temp Blank 4.9 Good
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